

STC Seals & Logo

RESPONSIBLE COMMITTEE: P&F

This is a policy/procedure document of Saltash Town Council to be followed by both Council Members and Employees.

Current Document Status					
Version	2023	Approved by	ATM		
Date	May 2023	Date	04.05.2023		
Responsible Officer	AJT	Minute no.	65/23/24c(xvii)		
Next review date	Annual or as required				

Version History						
Date	Version	Author/ editor	Committee/ date	Minute no.	Notes	
03/2011	1	AK	FTC 03.02.2011	291/10/11	New	
05/2021	1/2021	AJT	ATM 20.05.2021	46/21/22c(xiii)	Reapproved – new council	
05/2022	1/2022	AJT	ATM 05.05.2022	54/22/23b(xxii)	Reapproved	
10/2022	2/2022	AJT	FTC 01.12.2022	280/22/23b	Revised delegated authority	
05/2023	2023	AJT	ATM 04.05.2023	65/23/24c(xvii)	Readopted	
12/2023	12/2023	AJT	P&F 09.01.2024		Remove requirement to report decisions made under delegated authority. Rec to FTC.	

Document Retention Period	
Until superseded	

Saltash Town Council Policy on use of STC Seals & Modern Logo

All applications to use the Town Seals or Modern Logo should be submitted in writing to the Town Clerk.

This policy provides guidance on when permission will or will not be given for use of the Town Seals or Modern Logo by external organisations.

Background

The need to protect the integrity of the Town Seals requires any organisation wishing to use the seals or Modern Logo to seek permission before using them. The copyright remains with the Town Council at all times.

The Town Seals

The Town Seals represent the history and dignity of the town and need to be preserved and respected as such, with their use limited to situations that will not devalue them.

The Modern Logo

The Modern Logo represents the modern face and image of Saltash: it can be used more widely, but must still only be used in situations that could not bring the town into disrepute or associate it with inappropriate commercial ventures.

Permission to use the Town Seals or Modern Logo

The Town Clerk, or in their absence the Assistant Town Clerk, has delegated authority to make decisions on requests to use the Town Seals or Modern Logo. Requests to be added to an internal register to be reported at the end of each Policy and Finance Committee year.

Protocol

- 1. Except in exceptional circumstances, permission to use either the Town Seals or Modern Logo will not be granted where use is not in line with the purposes, policies and values of Saltash Town Council.
- 2. Approval to use the Town Seals will normally only be granted:
 - a. For use within Saltash;
 - b. For Town Council projects <u>or</u> requests that have a strong direct link to the Town Council i.e. through funding or ongoing association;
 - c. Are in a permanent stationary place (e.g. not on vehicles, memorabilia, flyers etc.) or, on official Town Council publications;
 - d. Are of a suitably dignified nature;
 - e. Not unacceptable under point 1 above.

- 3. The use of the Modern Logo should be approved only for instances that:
 - a. Are for Town Council projects <u>or</u> have a direct relevant link to the Town Council i.e. through funding or ongoing association;
 - b. Will not bring the Town or Town Council into disrepute;
 - c. Not unacceptable under point 1 above.

